

11.06.2024
Item No.30
Ct. No. 30
Aloke

**SA 179 of 2009
with
IA No. CAN 14 of 2023**

**Abdul Rashid Munshi & Anr.
...
Vs.
Anowara Bibi & Ors.**

Mr. Syed Shamsul Arefin
Mr. Kaniz Kulsum
Ms. Nadira Abedin
... for the petitioners

Mr. Sukanta Chakraborty
Mr. Zubair Ahmed
... for the respondent no. 3(c)

IA No. CAN 14 of 2023 is taken up for hearing in presence of the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent no. 3(c).

By the instant application the appellants submits that the previous substitution application filed by the appellants was allowed by this Court but the address and details are not correct. Accordingly, the present application has been filed praying for rectification of the same.

Considering the nature of the relief and prayer as made in CAN 14 of 2023, this Court finds that the same is formal in nature and will not prejudice the respondents.

Accordingly, the application being CAN 14 of 2023 is allowed.

The appellants are directed to file an amended/rectified copy of the memo of appeal before

the Court on the next date with a prior copy to the appearing respondents. The appellants are further directed to serve a fresh rectified copy of the memo of appeal upon the respondents afresh and file affidavit-of-service to that effect on the next date of hearing.

Let the matter appear in the monthly list of July, 2024.

(Shampa Dutt (Paul), J.)