

**SA 179 of 2009
With
CAN 15 of 2025**

**Abdul Rashid Munshi & Anr.
Vs
Anwara Bini & Ors.**

Mr. Noor Islam Shiekh,
Mr. Rohan Shaw

.. for the Appellants

1. Appellants are represented by the learned Advocate.
2. Respondents are not represented.

In Re: CAN 15 of 2025

3. This application is filed at the behest of the appellant seeking for passing an order for accepting the postal report as good service upon the respondents no(s) 3(a) to 3(h) and for giving that permission to the appellants to proceed with the present appeal.
4. It is stated in the application that after getting notice, respondent no. 3 (a) has already entered appearance in this case, and although the notices have been duly served upon the rent of the respondents but they did not venture to appear before this Court. The postal track report annexed with this report also affirms that notices have been duly served upon those respondents, as such this service is to be treated as “a good service” upon the respondents. The appeal should be heard on merit on the date fixed.
5. Let the matter appear in the list on **26th November, 2025** under the heading “**hearing**”.

(Prasenjit Biswas, J.)